relates, the Supplier shall immediately, and at least within 24 hours of noticing, inform Rituals thereof 
in writing. If this loss/data breach can be attributed to the non-compliance of the Supplier with the 
Agreement or the imposed security requirements, the Supplier without court invention shall forfeit 
an immediately payable penalty of €25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand euro) and €2,500.00 (twenty-
five hundred euro) per day until the data breach is resolved. The aforementioned is without prejudice 
to all further rights of Rituals, including those of compliance and/or compensation of the actual 
damages it has incurred insofar as these are higher than the penalty which was forfeited.